

No. 19-1435

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANSBERTO FERNANDEZ GONZALEZ; VILMA OLIVARES  
SALGUERO; CAMELIA GUERRERO ANTONIO; JACINTO PEREZ  
ACOSTA; MARIA ELENA MALDONADO JUAREZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

L. FRANCIS CISSNA, Director, United States Citizenship and  
Immigration Services; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On review of the final judgment of the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of North Carolina (Boyle, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Julie Carpenter  
Richard Caldarone  
Tahirih Justice Center  
6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 300  
Falls Church, VA 22042  
(571) 282-6161

Sejal Zota  
ASISTA Immigration Assistance  
P.O. Box 12  
Suffield, CT 06078  
(860) 758-0733

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Congress Created U Status to Protect Immigrant Survivors and to Advance Law Enforcement.....	9
II. To Advance the Goals of U Status, Congress Required USCIS to Make Work Authorization Available to Survivors Who Submit Bona Fide U-Status Applications .....	13
A. Congress required USCIS to make work authorization determinations for U-status applicants before adjudicating their applications on the merits .....	14
B. Section 1184(p)(6) imposes a requirement distinct from, and antecedent to, the operation of USCIS’s regulatory waiting list.....	18
C. Section 1184(p)(6) contains a workable, non-burdensome standard for adjudicating work authorizations .....	20
III. USCIS’s Failure to Implement § 1184(p)(6) Impedes Law Enforcement and Has Caused Significant Harm to Tens of Thousands of Crime Survivors.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Rhodes v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1369 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Slatky v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	15
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. &amp; Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15, 20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(III) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(II).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)(B).....	10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6) .....	8, 10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m).....	10
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(e) .....	21, 22
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(iii) .....	12

<b>REGULATIONS (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(3) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2).....	18-20
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(9) .....	22
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	15
154 Cong. Rec. H10,888 (Dec. 10, 2008) .....	17
DHS, <i>U &amp; T Visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide for Federal, State, Local, Tribal &amp; Territorial Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, Judges, &amp; Other Government Agencies</i> .....	11, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001).....	15
USCIS, <i>Check Case Processing Times</i> .....	18, 26
USCIS, <i>New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007).....	16, 18
USCIS, <i>Number of Form I-918, Petition for U Nonimmigrant Status, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status 2009-2019</i> .....	16, 17
USCIS, <i>Response to Representative Garcia’s February 12, 2019 Letter</i> .....	22
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) .....	10-12
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Title IV, 108 Stat. 1796, 1902 (1994) .....	9
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	16
